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^ September 9,2009 

Ms. Renee Jenkins 
Docketing Division 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
180 East Broad Street-
Columbus OH 43215-3793 

13"̂  Floor 

Re: City of Wadsworth; Case No. 03-0649-GA-GAG 

Dear Ms. Jenkins: 

Please find enclosed for filing in the above-referenced docket the final opt-out notice for 
newly eligible residential and small commercial natural gas customers (Mrho fit into the definition 
of non-mercantile customer under the Ohio Administrative Code of 500 Mcf per year or less). 
Pursuant to OAC § §4901:l-28-04(F): the affected community is named above; the utility 
service territory is Dominion East Ohio; the competitive retail natural gas supplier is Interstate 
Gas Supply, Inc.; and the opt-out notice is currently scheduled for mailing on or about 
September 18, 2009. The opt-out period is scheduled to end no later than October 9, 2009. The 
text of the opt-out notice is enclosed and is the final text, although the enclosed version will be 
printed on appropriate letterhead that includes the community logo as well as the mailing date. 

If you have any questions regarding this filing please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Thank you. 

Very truly yours. 

Matthew White 

Enclosure 

cc: Paula Garrettson/PUCO Staff, w/enclosure 
Ronald Waterman/IGS, w/enclosure 

ND: 4826-0392-9604, V. 1 
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a t y o f 
Wadsworth 

September 18, 2009 

Dear City of Wadsworth Resident: 

The City of Wadsworth is providing you with the opportunity to participate with other City of Wadsworth residents in a 
nalurai gas govemmental aggregaUon program, with IGS Energy of Dublin, Ohio as your supplier of gas. 

Under govemmental aggregation, Wadsworth acts on behalf of natural gas consumers in the community to negotiate a 
gas supply contract with eligible suppliers. Both Wadsworth and eligible retail natural gas suppliers have to be certified 
by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio. City of Wadsworth Tmstees passed resolution 02-080 on August 06, 2002 
adopting this program and Wadsworth voters then approved the implementation of the program. Your enrollment in the 
Wadsworth pn>gram vAW begin within one to two billing periods after submission ofyour account to Dominion East Ohio 
(Dominion) and end v^th your October 2011 billing period. 

Your new price under this program wtl( be $6.42 per MCF through your October 2010 billing period. 7T)is new rate of 
$6.42 per MCF is lowest fixed rate available in the marketplace according to the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
"Apples to Apples" rate comparison sheet of competitive suppliers as of September 01, 2009. There is no charge to 
sign up and no charge to cancel. Please refer to the attached Terms and Conditions for full details of this offer. 

You will be automatically enrolled In Wadsworth's Natural Gas Aggregation Program unless you choose to 
"opt out" - that is, affirmatively choose to not participate. If you want to be excluded from the Oily of Wadsworth 
Natural Gas Aggregation Program, you must return the enclosed "Opt-Out" Form or contact IGS Energy al 1-800-280-
4474 by October 09. 2009. If you do not cancel or opt-out at this time, you vtrill be enrolled in the program until it 
expires wth your Octob^ 2011 billing period. 

Under this aggregation. Dominion will continue to maintain the pipeline system that delivers natural gas to your home or 
business. You v l̂t continue to receive a single bill from Dominion for your natural gas service that wilt include a gas 
supply charge fram IGS Energy and sales tax in place of the Standard Choice Offer plus sales tax charged by 
Dominion. You will still contact Dominion regarding loss of gas service, odor of gas, or for any other concerns or issues 
having to do v^th your local service. Budget lulling and automatic billing options will continue to be available through 
Dominion. 

If you have any questions please call IGS Energy at 1-800-280-4474, weekdays, from 8:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m. EST. 
For general information on natural gas deregulation in Ohio, you can also visit the Web Site of the Public Utilities 
Commission of Ohio fwww.PUCO.ohio.aov^. 

Sincerely, 
The City of Wadsworth and IGS Energy 

If the home or small business fbr which you have received this letter is not located within the city limits of Wadsworth, you 
have received this letter in error. Please contact IGS at 1-800-280-4474 to be removed from the aggregation list. 

P.S. Remember to return the "Opt-CW" form only if you do not want to participate in the City of Wadsworth Natural Gas 
Aggregation Program. 

You are not eligible to participate in this program if you are currently enrolled in the PIPP program 

D 
I wish to opt out of the Wadsworth Natural Gas 

Name (Please Print) Govemmental Aggregation Program. 
(Check IWK to opt exit) 

Address 

City. State, Zip '—' 

Phone Number : 

Email Address 
Signature (REQUIRED) 

OODE001 

http://www.PUCO.ohio.aov%5e


My Natural Gas Supi^y AgrMimnt vtlth IOS ErMrgy* 
AWPODgQ^WAQSMfORTWOft^TOUT KM>P for vo i r r t o r d « 

l ^ i m : The comnun^s opt-out government aggregation program (t l ie 'Pragram') and my swuoa with Interstate Gas Supply, tnc. (elsewhere referred to as IGS 
Eneray* and the nnsumer will be reterred in the first person, 'my'. *me' or T | as my supplier on the Program via begin within one to two bUIing cydes alter rrw 
enrDttment or rale change is confirmed wtSi the ufiHty ixrnpviw and shall continue throud> my Oclcdiar zDII idiBty billtng cycle, unless notified otttnwise. tGS 
Enwgy will suppWthe commodty pcrtiori etf my natural gas and Dominion Eest Ohio Gas company will be nny NahiTBd Gas Distiibution Company CtJGOC). I can 
contact t h * IGS Bwrgy dreice dqiHtment try phone at 1-800-260-4474, by fax at 614-92^470, in wifing at I^.O.Box 9060, Dublin. OH 43017, or through their web 
site «t tMp:/Aiwwjgsenergy. oom. 

RagulatQfy: Tiit UGDCs ctioice program and the govanment ag^eEntlon for my convnunlty are subject to ongoing Public Ufliftles Commission cS Ohio (PUCO) 
Jurlsdction, and I u n d n ^ n d thai ff the chdce prolan] or this ProiTam is terminated, this Agreemenl may be terminated, witfiout penalty to either party. 

Price: My price through my October 2010 UHlng cycle will be S6.42 per Mcf, which does not include amicable s^es tax or NGDC transportaticn and oUier charges. 
Beginning wHh my November 2010 bJUing cycle and thereeltn'. my community, with ^ e consent and agreement of IGS & ie r^ , will have the right to determine the 
price of my gas each mon^ ttirough myOEioba'2011 (idling cycfe. In Ihe event n ^ community and IGS &iergy do not estatiUsh the price alter Octcdwr 2010, as 
ciescribed herein, the price fiar el neftural gas delhwred by IGS Energy to the NGDC^ dty gate and bflled by the NGOC wiH be establtshed as a monthly varialsle rate 
[letenmined each month by taidng I06 .5%of f te^ l tcab le New YorfcMercar^e Exchange (NYMEX) closing monthly price of gas in Dlh.[^us$1.1SperMcfinthe 
months of l«toMemb«' through Mardi. thm plus $0.S2 per Mcf in the hionths of April through October. 

RenevKii: If nny community's govemnnantM aiKrsi^ton continues, at leait every two years from ttta establishment of this Proown the govBrnment agwegator or tts 
suiwUar sliall pM»Ait me notice of my r^jht lo opI outt of the aggregation without penally. The process far providlr^ me with ncnce of my ilghd to opt-ouTshaB kwitide 
B provision for me to return a post card or dmtlar notice to the governments aggregator or the supplier. For renewals, (will have at feaat twenty-one days from tfte 
post maik date on Ihe wrftten notice to choose lo opt otd of the Program, and my return post card or notice that is post marked before the opt out deadline has 
lapsed shal Munt as timely sent. The notice w1l follow the procedures estabPished far the initial o|;A-out notice sel fbrth m Uiis rule and ̂ a i \ prominsilly dsdose to 
customo-s all changes to the terms and conditions associated with the aggrega&on. i am entitled lo cpl-out of Ihe govemment ecnregation program at least every 
two years ftum the commencemerdsKtt (kite of the Pro-am. without a penalty, tf I am in the Pro-am ulien the f^'ogram is m>ewed and idonot exercise my hglil 
to opt-ouL IWJH be eontbiued In the Program. 

R e K ^ t f m PsrIwI: l i i «hav«21 dBysfrarrithepostrnarlidateormyopl-otandiMtoawreiseinyr^toopl-aulafmyccrirrnjnity^ Hldonotoiitl-oul 
of the Program, IGS Energy wiU taibml my enroMnenl lothe NGDC and I tf I ant new to the Pro-am or a new customer to IOS & ie rgyw i have 7 business (feiy$ 
fi-om the post-martc date ofthe confirmBtion nottce sent ^ t h e NGDC to nsscind my ervoHment. t can rescind my enrollment by contact^ the NGDC in wrftrr^ orby 
tek^one at ttie number pxMded on the confimiation notice vrithin that 7 day period. Othenvise, I can cancel this agreement as detailed ttelow. 

CancaBatlDn: Sttwr party can cancel this Agreement within tire first 30 days of enrcUmenl with IGS Energy by providing the other witti n^ce of canc^aUon, with no 
canceHafion fee. fii any dihK time eHttw parly can cancel ttiis agreement with notice to the other, wittiout a cancdlatlon fee. Canctilation notices provided after the 
NGDC deadline may result tn additional month|s} t/t eenrice bmond ttw cKicdlatian nottce dtie. as the effectlva dtfe of ^1 canceA^ons are subjed: lo NGDC 
guldattttttandlaflreetoconKnuetopaylormysBrvtcewWi tGS E r t e ^ j y ^ a l periods bited with IGSEmigy I undentand that It t nvttch nw service lo endhet 
supplier or bade to the rfGDC an NGDC switching fee may apply undo'the NGDC's Unlff and the NGDC may oiarge a price other than the NGDC commodity rate. 

Corftact and Dispute Reeotutlons: tn the event of a billing dispute or issues regardng volume or metering. I should contact the NGDC at the number listed on th^r 
bill. For other questions or concerns idiout prfcina I can ccniad the IGS Energy choice department by phone weekdays from B:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. EST at 1-800-
260-4474, by fax 614^34470, in writing at P.O. Boat 9060. OubGn, OH 43017, cr ttirough their w ^ ^te ai www.igsenergy.com. Also, I can contact IGS Energy 
ttirough e-mail al chetee@is^energy.com. If my questtcMis or concerns are n d resolved after I have called IGS Energy, or for general utHky infbmiation. residential 
and bus^ss customers may call the Public USItties Cammission of C^io (PUCO) toll free at 1-8(ffl-686-7826 or fbr TDOnTY toll free at 1-800-666-1570. from 8:00 
a.m. to S:30 p.m. weeicdays, or visit the PLKX) website at www4)uco.ojiio.9ov. The Ohio Consumers Counsel (OCC) repre^nts reddential utlHy cu^onners in 
midlers betfoce the PUCO. The OCC can be contacted tofl 1i-ee t i 1-677-742-5622 torn 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 pjn. weeicdays or vist www4^ckocc.org. 

B i l ^ g : Formyconvenlencel will receive «ity one tNll.vi^ich will be issued by the NGI3C each month and wilt contain IGS Energy's gas pr in plus applteable taxes 
uu l aB of I3ie UGOCi tranaxMtation and other appflcatde diwges, inchiding any late fees assessed t}y Ihe NGDC. I asee to ccnllnue to pay the NGDC fbr the 
entire gas tslll under ttie NGDCs payment terms and condKions. Tf I pay undR* ttie budget bi l paymeiti plan, t understand mat this service is avaBable and will mnaln 
Bvanarae. IGS Energy reserves the rigdt to issue an inwice to me directly, sucfi Invotee would contain IGS Erorgys gas price and may also ccntain af^iicable taxes 
and all ofthe NGDC's transpcrtation and other applicable charges, tf IGS Eneigy invoices me direcdy and I fti to pay wiOHn the temns specttied on ttie invoices) a 
late fee of 1.5% per month on all past-due wiKur^swiHapdy. If IGS Biergy bills me directly for services provided. IGS Energy may terminate this Ag reem^ witti 
towtew) (14) days WTllten noOw shotM I M l to pay the bill or meet any aQr«ecK«>on payment arrsngements. If I fail to pay my tnvdc^ tlme^ whtdi mcKjcJe tGS 
E n m ^ charign, Ihe NGDC may disconnect my service, accordng to larlfr gukdedtnes I may request, at no charge, up to 24 nranflis of my payment history Ibr 
swvlce* rendwed tiy IGS Energy. C^er Owt (or operaHon. malnunttnce. assignmeni and transfer of my Koowe. ct. where tGS Energy is pertormlng btting 
serufoes. or for cofnrwrelal cothKfions. IGS Erwrgy wil not dsdose my accoint nun^ar lo any ether ttitrct party wtthotd my afliFnallva written oonsenl or riectroitic 
Buthorixstion or pursuant to a court or Commissian o^ranefthat, other than tbr credit checking and credit reports g, rf IGS Energy ts perfarrTwig briting servtees, 
IGSEn«rgywillnat(Sscloeemy5odal securitynumber withoul my alTinnattve written consent or pursuant to court ontar. I authoria IGS Energy to obtain my billing 
payment and usage history from ttie NGDC. 

AssigntiMrtt: This uantraci is assignable by IGS Energy <irittiout rrnr con^nt sut^ect only to required regulatory approvals. IGS will use its t x t i elhirts lo give the 
NGDC and me thirty (30) days written notice prfor to any assignment. 

Movbig^amilnstlon: I understand ttial Biis contrad wi l aulometlcarihr tenn^ale. without penally, if I retocade outside my coramuNly agmpBtion Program 
boundaries, or If the requested service location is nol served by the NGDC. Also. I understand thai I have the right to twmmate this Asrwnent, wAhout penaRy. If I 
Ftiocete inside the NGDC serstee territory and ttie NGDC does not hnw contract portability and rf tOQ Energy agrees to oltow me to continue, in such in^ences, I 
woidd have lo eiroti with IGS Energy under a new agreemerd, BS ttiis ̂ reement is only valid fcr opt-ojt gcvemment aggregation. I understand that I am nol 
emiOed to the pridng a service from IGS Energy hereunder et my new location until such time as tiie NGDC accep^ my enrotlnrtent with IGS E n ^ m at my new 
location and/or tranters my contiact to my new bcatlan and that the pricing hereunder wil nol be «ctended for additional months that I was not wittitGS Biergy, 
urriess agreed to te writing by IGS Energy. E x c ^ as provided \r thte Agreement, if IGS &tergy retums me to the NGDCs sales service, his Agreement will 
terminate wffiwiA penalty to me. 

B i j A W y / LlmltaClrai of Llabfllty / Juf t id lct l« i : Tills tovement b fbr retidenttal and smiM eommerdal cummers Ihat use 500 MCF a year and are oQiwirise 
eigbte for cpt-oul gomnment aByegation proj^ms, K»s Energy and my commuitty shal ise its best efforts to ensure thai only eligIHe cuAomer acoourtts within 
Us govemmentat t»xjndaries and customers who have not opted out areindudedfn its ag^egation. If tneligibte accounts, accounts ftomouf^de ofthe governmeital 
Bwregator'sgovemmentdboundarles. or accounts Ibr customers who opted out of the ag^egation are switched to the govemmental aggvgation, as soon as IGS 
&iergy is aware of such event the gcvemmentel aggregalor (or IGS Biergy) will promptiy contad the natural gas company to have the customer switched back to 
ttie customer's farmer supptier, and wlH pay any switching fee imposed by ttie NGOC for such switch. Partidpaticn in ttie program is sutjed to the rules ofthe NGDC 
andttierules established in Ohio Admtni^rative Code 4M1:1-23. Cuslcmers are somrtffnes terniir^ted cr not enrolled in the program due to NGDC issues. In such 
iR^anoes, I can ccAad ttw NGOC to correct Ihe problem ei t i be reinstated or enrolled h the Program Regardtoss of ttie reason for termination, in no case will the 
ortglntf term be extended for months Hiat I was unsMe lo parlic^ale nor wW li3S Energy have any liadJtily for any earty teimnadlm or for any monttis ttiat I was 
unable to ntllclpate in n e Program. IGS Energy assumes no I tab i ^ or responsibiHiy for losses or consequenBal damages arising frcm lams essodated wim tiw 
NGDC Indud^g, biA not UnAeei to: opmittons and mirintanance of ineta- system; any mtemiplion of sendee: lemMialton of service, or deterioration of sendee, nor 
does IGS Enwgy assume responsitdllly cr tiatiiRty for dwnages arising fram any in-home or buKdmg damages and in addilfon tfiaU not t>e responsible for any 
incNred, consequential, ^eda l or punitive damages whether arising under conlrad, tort (indudng negigence or ^ r id liatHlity) or any other legal Iheoiy. The parties 
agree thtf if ttie oistomer is unatrie to resohn its issues ttirough the PUCO as detailed under "contract and Dispute Resolution'' atova or ifsuil is filed, any legal 
action kivolving this Afpaement shall tie liraushi only In a court of ttte State of Ohio sitttng In Frankttn County, Ohio or tt^e United States Qstrict Court titting in 
Ranldtfi Coun^, Ohio. I submit to ttie personal jurisdiction insuchcourtsandirrevocably waive any ot^edions ttiat I hava or might have in the'hiture to such courts 
as the ppoper nnim for any and aU adjons arising undo* this Agreement. The parties agree that this Agreement shall be Inteipreted under the laws of ttie State of 
Ohio, regardess of Ohio's chdce ctf law pwislons. 

NOTICE 

Retum tha"Opt-Ouf'fonn only if you do not want to participate in the Wadsworth Natural Gas Aggregation Program. 

Return by October 09. 2009 to: 

Natural Gas Govemmental Aggregation Program 

PO Box 9060 

Dublin, Ohio 43017-0960 

Form: AMPODEO-WADSWORTH09-OPTOUT 

http://www.igsenergy.com

